
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 29 November 2022 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

FINANCE AND MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee which will be held in the Committee Room 1, Council Offices Woodgreen, Witney 

OX28 1NB on Wednesday, 7 December 2022 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Councillors: Alaa Al-Yousuf (Chair), Alaric Smith (Vice-Chair), Hugo Ashton, Michael Brooker, 

Nathalie Chapple, Andrew Coles, Julian Cooper, Suzi Coul, Gill Hill, Mark Johnson, 

Richard Langridge, Charlie Maynard, Michele Mead, Ruth Smith and Alex Wilson 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2022. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Participation of the Public  

To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the 

Council’s Rules of Procedure, anyone who lives in the district or who pays council tax or 

business rates to the Council is eligible to read a statement or express an opinion at this 

meeting. You can register to speak by sending your written submission of no more than 
750 words to democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk, by no later than 10.00am on the 

working day before the meeting. 

 

5.   2023/24 First Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy  

Purpose: 

To provide an update on the developing budget for 2022/23 

 

Report to follow 

 

Recommendation: 

That the report be noted and the Committee submits comments to Cabinet as it wishes. 

 

6.   Treasury Management Update  

Purpose: 

To advise members of the treasury and management activity and the performance of 

internal and external funds for the period 1st April 22 – 30th Sept 22. 

 

Report to follow 

 

Recommendation: 

That Treasury Management and the performance of internal and external Pooled funds’ 

activity for the period 1st April 22 – 30th Sept 22 are noted. 

 

 

7.   2021/22 Treasury Outturn  

Purpose: 

To advise members of Treasury Management activity and the performance of internal 

and external funds for 2021/22. 

 

Report to follow 
 

Recommendation 

That Treasury Management activity and the performance of internal and external funds 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk


 

for 2021/22 are noted. 

 

8.   West Oxfordshire Council Plan 2023 - 2027 (Pages 9 - 30) 

Purpose: 

The Council’s new corporate plan for 2023-27 (The Council Plan) is being developed in 

order to succeed the previous plan that covered the period 2020-24. In May 2022 there 

was a change of administration at the District Council and in July 2022 it was agreed that 

in light of the changing context in which the Council Plan 2020 – 24 was developed (not 

least by the impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic) that a review of the Council Plan would 

be appropriate. The West Oxfordshire Council Plan 2023 - 2027 presents five new 

strategic priorities for the District which reflect the wide ranging issues and challenges 

requiring focus and attention over the immediate and longer term. This report provides 

an opportunity for the Overview & Scrutiny Committees to comment on a draft of the 

Plan so that their views and insights can be taken into account in developing the final 

version of the Plan. The final version of the Council Plan will be presented to Cabinet 11 

January 2023 and then Full Council in early 2023 for adoption. 

 

Recommendation: 

To provide comments on the Draft West Oxfordshire Council Plan 2023 - 27 

 

9.   Service Performance and Finance Performance Reports 2022-23 Quarter Two (Pages 31 

- 54) 

Purpose: 

These reports provides details of the Council’s financial and operational performance at 

the end of 2022-23 Quarter Two (Q2) 

 

Recommendation: 

That the 2022/23 Q2 service and financial performance be noted 

 

10.   Committee Work Programme (Pages 55 - 72) 

Purpose: 

To provide the Committee with an updated Work Programme for 2021/2022. 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee notes the work programme and provides comment where needed.  

 

11.   Cabinet Work Programme (Pages 73 - 84) 

Purpose: 

To give the Committee the opportunity to comment on the Cabinet Work Programme 

published on November 2022. 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee decides whether to express a view to the Cabinet on relevant 

issues in its Work Programme. 

 

12.   Exclusion of the Publish and Press  

Exclusion of the Publish and Press 

If the Chair wishes to exclude the press and the public from the meeting 

during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from publication part of the 

agenda, it will be necessary for the Committee to pass a resolution in accordance 

with the provisions of Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 

Page 3



 

Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 on the grounds that 

their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in 

specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

The Chair may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the 

circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 

public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

13.   Waste Service Review - Briefing on Waste Collection Options Appraisal  

Purpose: 

Waste Service Review – Verbal briefing from the Assistant Director (Commercial 

Development), on Waste Collection Options Appraisal.                      

 

Recommendation: 

The Committee to note the briefing and ask questions. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 4



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 28 September 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Alaa Al-Yousuf (Chair), Alaric Smith (Vice-Chair), Hugo Ashton (to item 22), 

Andrew Coles, Julian Cooper, Suzi Coul (to item 20) Gill Hill, Mark Johnson, Richard 

Langridge, Charlie Maynard, Michele Mead and Ruth Smith. 

Also present: Councillor Dan Levy (Cabinet Member for Finance). 

Officers: Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief Finance Officer), Phil Martin (Group Manager, Business 

Services) Ciaran Okane (Senior Procurement Officer)  Michelle Clifford (Business Manager - 

Customer Experience & Resources ) Lisa Cresswell (Customer Services Manager) Alicia 

Oldman (Customer Services) and  Janet Eustace (Democratic Services). 

12 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2022 were approved and signed by the 

Chair as a correct record.  

13 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Michael Brooker and Alex 

Wilson. 

14 Chairs announcements  

 There were none. 

15 Declarations of Interest  

No declarations of interest were received. 

16 Participation of the Public  

There was no participation of the public. 

17.  New Procurement and Contract Management Strategy  

 

Ciaran Okane (Senior Procurement Officer) presented an updated draft Procurement 

and Contract Management Strategy for comment and consideration by the Committee. 

He explained that the updated document had Social Value and the Climate Change 

agenda embedded within it. 

 

In discussion Councillors sought assurances that the strategy would maximise 

competition, would not be overly bureaucratic and would provide value for money. Mr 

Okane explained that there were separate Contract Procedural Rules which were 

available on the web site and that the Internal Commissioning Board sought to minimise 

red tape. He confirmed that contracts would be listed on the Contracts Register which 

is posted on the website. 

 

Councillor Ruth Smith welcomed the emphasis on Social Value and Climate Change but 

asked whether it was possible to go further and include apprenticeships and links to the 

living wage.  Mr Okane undertook to make these changes before submitting the Strategy 

to Cabinet.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 

 

Resolved to note the updated Procurement and Contract Management Strategy and 

recommend it for approval by Cabinet. 

  

18  Treasury Management Update  

 

Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief Finance Officer) advised Members of the latest position with 

regard to the re-tendering of the Treasury Management Advisors Contract. She 

explained that the proposed specification provided for a Basic Level of Treasury 

Management Service as well as an enhanced Level of Service. Partner Councils would be 

free to choose the level that they required but she advised that as the S151 Officer for 

West Oxfordshire District Council she recommended that an enhanced level was 

needed to provide a more proactive approach to Treasury Management. 

 

In discussion, Councillors commented that the financial benefit of the enhanced service 

was not clear and questioned whether the Council’s fund was sufficiently large to justi
[...]
er had been recruited to consider how advisors could operate more efficiently. 

Nine advisors worked in West Oxfordshire with twelve covering the wider area. This 

helped to build resilience. Advisors were very well trained and quickly picked up on local 

issues.  

 

Monday mornings and lunchtimes were pinch points but the team were looking to find 

solutions to this. The system currently in use does not tell the caller their position in the 

queue nor record calls. The emphasis was on encouraging people to make more use of the 

web site but it was noted that there were people who preferred to visit the Town Centre 

Shop or to ring in.  Emergency Out of Hours Cover is provided by a contractor backed up 

by On Call Duty Officers. It was recognised that the Live Chat function needed 

improvement.  

 

The Chair thanked the Customer Services team for attending the meeting and asked that 

they convey the Committee thanks to the Advisors for the excellent service they provide.  

 

The Committee considered other aspects of the Service Performance Report. It was noted 

that aged debt continued to fall. The Chair queried whether the Committee should receive 

more details about the performance of the Planning department and there was discussion 

about which of the Scrutiny Committees should receive this information. 

 

Trade Waste was an area where a backlog had built up but this was now being actively 

addressed. It was confirmed that the Ukrainian families in the district were not included on 

the Housing List. Those that were moving on from staying with hosts were looking to move 

to the Private Rented sector. 

Page 7



 

 

Resolved to note the 2022/23 Q1 service performance report.  
 

21  Committee Work Programme  

The Chair asked for comments the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2020/2021.  

 
Councillor Cooper suggested that there be a report on the possibility of residents 

moving from paying rates in 10 instalments to 12. The Chief Finance Officer said that this 

facility was already available so a report was not required.  

 

It was noted that the Waste Contract was due for renewal towards the end of 2023. 

Work had already started on this and a paper would be coming forward in March 2023. 

 

Resolved to note the Scrutiny work programme.  

Councillor Ashton left the meeting at 4.05 pm 

 

22  Cabinet Work Programme  

 

The Chair invited comments on the Cabinet Work Programme published September 

2022. 

The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that work was progressing on the review options 

for Hensington Road, Woodstock and she hoped that a report would come forward to 

Cabinet by December.  She said that the paper on Commercial Investment in Solar VP 

had not come to the Committee as it was primarily an update on the project which was 

in very early stages and did not contain any business case for the committee to consider.  

 

Councillor Coles welcomed the disposals of the play areas to Witney Town Council. 

 

Resolved to note the Cabinet work programme. 

 

The Meeting ended at 4.10pm 

 

CHAIR 

Page 8



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

7 December 2022 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 8 

Subject West Oxfordshire Council Plan 2023 - 2027 

Wards affected All 

Finance and 

Management  

Accountable member / 

Group Manager Lead  

Councillor Alaa Al-Yousuf, Chair of Financial Management Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee  

Email: alaa.al-yousuf@westoxon.gov.uk 

 
Group Manager Lead: Phil Martin, phil.martin@publicagroup.uk 

Accountable Officer Giles Hughes, Chief Executive Officer 

Email: giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose The Council’s new corporate plan for 2023-27 (The Council Plan) is being 

developed in order to succeed the previous plan that covered the period 

2020-24. In May 2022 there was a change of administration at the District 

Council and in July 2022 it
[...]
aterways is a disgrace that 
needs tackling. We need far more resilience in our water system in the 
face of the rapidly changing environment.’

‘High value agricultural land does need protection, but the agricultural 
system needs a radical overhaul if we want to tackle climate change, 
biodiversity loss and pollution.’

Priority 3 – A Better Environment for People and Wildlife
The Council will be a progressive custodian of our environmental resources, supporting a healthy  

natural landscape which is rich in wildlife and habitats that are enjoyed by and benefit all. 

11

P
age 25



810

Priority 4 – Responding to the Climate and Ecological Emergency 
The Council will be a community leader in responding to the challenges of climate change, including rapidly reducing greenhouse 

gas emissions and preparing the District and its communities for the impacts of climate change to ensure a fair transition for all to a 

future that will be defined by climate change.

Focus for Action in West Oxfordshire:-

• Drive down carbon emissions from Council operations including leisure, waste and street 
cleansing and running of the Council’s estate, and in so doing lead by example to inspire 
others to take action to collectively reduce the overall carbon emissions of the District.

• Encourage the use of natural processes to sequester carbon and combat the risks arising 
from climate change at a river catchment scale, such as restoration of meadows and trees 
to reduce flooding. 

• Work with partner organisations and residents to facilitate the retrofit of carbon reduction 
measures in homes and businesses and pursue a drive to net zero carbon buildings in new 
developments through planning policy.

• Encourage renewable energy generation at appropriate sites in the District, improving local 
energy and economic resilience and supporting the community benefits that this resilience 
will bring. 

• Work with Oxfordshire County Council to deliver on our joint commitment to ac
[...]
cy. 

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

8.1. None 

Page 56



Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23  

Annex 1 

 

Fi Financial Management OS 7 December 2022 

 

8.2. WP 8.3. Title 8.4. Format 8.5. Cabinet Member / 

Lead Officer 

8.6. When 8.7. Scrutiny Aim and Comments 

1 Waste Service Review – 

Briefing on Waste 

Collection Options 

Appraisal                      

(60 mins) 

Presentation 

Report sent 

before meeting 

to Councillors 

Councillor  Levy / 

Elizabeth Griffiths  

Bill Oddy / Scott 

Williams 

Before Cabinet Scrutiny to receive information on the Waste 

Collection Options Appraisal review  

Scrutiny aim: Receive information and ask 

questions 

2 2023/24 First Draft Budget 

and Medium Term financial 

Strategy 

Cabinet Report Councillor Levy / 

Elizabeth Griffiths   

14 December 2022 Scrutiny aim: To note and comment 

3 Treasury Management 

Update 

Report Elizabeth Griffiths / 

Phil Martin 

December Scrutiny aim: 

Task and finish group – advice from Arlington 

Close. Criteria for contract due in December. 
Comments or Clarity 

4 West Oxfordshire Council 

Plan 2023 - 2027 

Report Astrid Harvey / 

Councillor Alaa Al-

Yousuf / Phil Martin 

December Scrutiny aim: 

To note views and insights 

5 Service Performance 

Report – Quarter 2 

Quarterly 

Report 

Councillor Levy / 

Elizabeth Griffiths / 

Bill Oddy 

Quarterly Scrutiny aim: 

Report for comments or clarity 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 57



Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23  

Annex 1 

 

Financial Management OS 1 February 2023 

8.8. WP 8.9. Title 8.10. Format 8.11. Cabinet Member / 

Lead Officer 

8.12. When 8.13. Scrutiny Aim and Comments 

1 Waste Service Review  

(120 mins) 

Report Councillor 

Arciszewska / Scott 

Williams 

January 2023 To give the Committee the opportunity to 

scrutinise and comment on the waste service 

review. 

 

Scrutiny aim:  To scrutinise and comment on the 

report to Cabinet and Council  

  2 2023/24 Budget and 

Medium Term financial 

Stra
[...]
 

comment on the quarterly Performance 

Monitoring Report. 

 Elizabeth Griffiths / Councillor 

Levy 

Bill Oddy or Frank Wilson on 

hand for questions. 

Service Performance Report – Quarter 

4 

To give the Committee the opportunity to 

comment on the quarterly Performance 

Monitoring Report. 

 Elizabeth Griffiths / Councillor 

Levy 

Bill Oddy or Frank Wilson on 

hand for questions. 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 60



Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23  

Annex 1 

 

Climate and Environment OS 8 December 2022 

WP Title Format Cabinet Member / 

Lead Officer 

When Comments 

1 Ubico Business Plan      

(40 mins) 

Presentation Councillor 

Arciszewska / Beth 

Broughton 

December 2022 Consultation on the Draft Ubico Business Plan 

Scrutiny aim: Provide feedback and ask questions 

2 Waste Service Review – 

Briefing on Waste 

Collection Options 

Appraisal                      

(60 mins) 

Presentation Councillor 

Arciszewska / Scott 

Williams 

December 2022 Scrutiny to receive information on the Waste 

Collection Options Appraisal review  

Scrutiny aim: Receive information and ask 

questions 

3 Air Quality Update        

(30 mins) 

Verbal Update Councillor Prosser / 

Phil Measures 

December 2022 Phil Measure to provide a verbal update 

Scrutiny aim: Receive information and ask 

questions 

4 Carbon Action Plan – 

update on one project 

(30 mins) 

Verbal update 

and supporting 

documentation 

Councillor Prosser / 

Hannah Kenyon  

Every committee 

update on one 

project 

Project -  xxxxx 

Scrutiny aim: xxxxx 

5 Service Performance 

Report – Quarter 2 

(20 mins) 

Quarterly 

Report 

Councillor Levy / 

Elizabeth Griffiths / 

Bill Oddy 

Quarterly Report for comments or clarity 

Scrutiny aim: Receive information and ask 

questions 

 

 

 

 

P
age 61



Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23  

Annex 1 

 

Further meeting dates: 25 January 2023 

WP Title Format Cabinet Member / 

Lead Officer 

When Comments 

1 Waste Service Re
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET (EXECUTIVE) WORK PROGRAMME 

INCORPORATING NOTICE OF DECISIONS PROPOSED TO BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE SESSION AND NOTICE 

OF INTENTION TO MAKE A KEY DECISION 

1 DECEMBER 2022 – 31 MARCH 2023 

By virtue of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, local authorities are required to publish a 

notice setting out the key executive decisions that will be taken at least 28 days before such decisions are to be taken.  The Regulations also require notice to be given of 

any matter where it is proposed that the public will be excluded during consideration of the matter. 

This Forward Plan incorporates both of these requirements.  In the interests of transparency, it also aims to include details of those items to be debated by the Cabinet 

that relate to either policy/budget formulation, matters which will be subject to a recommendation to the Council, and other matters due to be considered by the 

Cabinet.  This programme covers a period of four months, and will be updated on a monthly basis.  The timings of items may be subject to change. 

It should be noted that although a date not less than 28 clear days after the date of this notice is given in each case, it is possible that matters may be rescheduled to a 

date which is different from that given provided, in the cases of key decisions and matters to be considered in private, that the 28 day notice has been given.  In this 

regard, please note that agendas and reports for meetings of the Cabinet are made available on the Council’s website at www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings five working 

days in advance of the meeting in question. Please also note that the agendas for meetings of the Cabinet will also incorporate a necessary further notice which is 

required to be given in relation to matters likely to be considered with the public excluded. 

There are circumstances where a key decision can be take
[...]
 

 

Planning Policy 

Manager - Chris 

Hargraves 

 

 
 

West Oxfordshire Playing 

Pitch Strategy 

 

 

No Open 

 

Cabinet 

 

16 Nov 2022 

 

Cabinet 

Member for 

Stronger 

Healthy 

Communities - 

Cllr Joy Aitman 

 

Business Manager 

Contracts - Scott 

Williams 

 

 
 

Community Facilities 

Grants – 2nd Round 

2022/23 

 

 

Yes Open 

 

Cabinet 

 

16 Nov 2022 

 

Cabinet 

Member for 

Stronger 

Healthy 

Communities - 

Cllr Joy Aitman 

Business Manager 

Contracts - Scott 

Williams 

 

 
 

P
age 77



 

 

Decarbonisation of 

Carterton Leisure Centre 

 

 

Yes Fully exempt 

 

Cabinet 

 

16 Nov 2022 

 

Cabinet 

Member for 

Climate Change 

- Cllr Andrew 

Prosser 

 

Business Manager 

Assets & Council 

Priorities - Andrew 

Turner 

 

 
 

Performance Monitoring 

Q2 

 

 

No Open 

 

Cabinet 

 

14 Dec 2022 

 

Councillor Dan 

Levy, Cabinet 

Member for 

Finance 

 

Chief Finance Officer 

/ Deputy Chief 

Executive - Elizabeth 

Griffiths 

 

 
 

2023/24 First Draft 

Budget and Medium Term 

Financial Strategy 

 

 

Yes Open 

 

Cabinet 

 

14 Dec 2022 

 

Cabinet 

Member for 

Finance - Cllr 

Dan Levy 

 

Chief Finance Officer 

/ Deputy Chief 

Executive - Elizabeth 

Griffiths 

 

 
 

Counter Fraud and Anti-

Corruption Policy 

 

 

No Open 

 

Cabinet 

 

14 Dec 2022 

 

Cabinet 

Member for 

Finance - Cllr 

Dan Levy 

 

Head of Counter 

Fraud and 

Enforcement Unit - 

Emma Cathcart 

 

 
 

Proposal for a new locally 

led pan-regional 

partnership for the 

Oxford to Cambridge 

region 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Yes Open 

 

Cabinet 

 

14 Dec 2022 

 

Leader of the 

Council - Cllr 

Andy Graham 

 

Chief Executive & 

Head of Paid Service - 

Giles Hughes 

 

 
 

P
age 78



 

West Oxfordshire 

Infrastructure Funding 

Statement (2021/22) 

 

 

Yes Open 

 

Cabinet 

 

14 Dec 2022 

 

Cabinet 

Member for 

Planning and 

Sustainable 

Development - 

Carl Rylett 

[...]
mmittee 

 

Monitoring Officer - 

Susan Sale 

 

 
 

Programme of Meetings 

for 2023/24 

 

 

No Open 

 

Council 

 

18 Jan 2023 

 

Leader of the 

Council - Cllr 

Andy Graham 

 

Business Manager 

Democratic Services - 

Andrew Brown 

 

 
 

 

P
age 84


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8 West Oxfordshire Council Plan 2023 - 2027
	Print version West Oxfordshire Council Plan 2023 - 27

	9 Service Performance and Finance Performance Reports 2022-23 Quarter Two
	Item 10 final Annex A FMOS Service dashes 2022-23 Q2
	Item 9 Finance 20221123 Q2 Budget Monitoring Report Cabinet Version
	Item 9 Annex A Finance 20221123 Q2 Budget monitoring Annex A
	Item 9 Finance Annex B 20221123 Q2 Budget monitoring Annex B

	10 Committee Work Programme
	11 Cabinet Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Held in the Committee Room 1, Council Offices Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB at 2.00 pm 

on Wednesday, 7 December 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Alaa Al-Yousuf (Chair), Alaric Smith (Vice-Chair), Hugo Ashton, Michael Brooker, 

Andrew Coles, Julian Cooper, Mark Johnson, Gill Hill, Charlie Maynard, Michele Mead and 

Ruth Smith 

Officers:  Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief Finance Officer, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 

Officer), Phil Martin (Group Manager - Business Support), Bill Oddy (Group Manager - 

Commercial Development), Scott Williams (Business Manager - Commissioning Strategy) and 

Astrid Harvey (Strategic Policy and Partnerships Officer), Janet Eustace (Democratic Services 

Manager), Michelle Ouzman (Democratic Services Officer), and Anne Learmonth (Democratic 

Services Officer). 

Other Councillors in attendance: Andy Graham, Dan Levy and Mathew Parkinson 

23 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2022 were approved and signed by the 

Chair as a correct record. 

24 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Suzi Coul and Councillor Richard 

Langridge. 

Councillor Harry St John substituted for Councillor Richard Langridge. 

25 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

26 Participation of the Public  

There was no public in attendance. 

27 2023/24 First Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy  

The Chair welcomed the Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Dan Levy, and the Chief 

Finance Officer, Elizabeth Griffiths, who introduced the Draft Budget and Medium Term 

Financial Strategy report. 

The Chief Finance Officer explained to the Committee that the budget had been hit by 

inflation and the expectation that government funding would be cut. West Oxfordshire 

District Council (WODC) was fortunate to have reserves that could assist the funding gap for 

the next year, however the Council needed to be aware that reserves would not assist future 

years, which will be critical times ahead. 

The Chair asked the Committee to focus on feedback comments to the Cabinet, this was the 

initial draft report that would return to the Committee for further scrutiny. 

The Committee discussed the report at length, concluding with the following comments for 

Cabinet: 



Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

07/December2022 

 

 

 Clarity on the role of Head of Commercial to include clear key deliverables 

 Concerns about the failing Leisure Services contract, and the reality of the lack of 
management fee income  

 Concerns about the number of growth posts (Annex C) 

 WODC Publica roles, could some these roles be shared roles with other Councils, so 

WODC could have an income? 

 Local Plan extra £250,000, more detail required what the additional funding is for 

 Any items in the budget not spent, other items may have been deleted to allow these 

items to be budgeted, therefore everything needs to be justified with extra care 

 New Homes Bonus government funding may disappear 

 Investments - more transparency 

 Potential Council Tax and Business Rates increases 

 Added “Forecast spend this year” column on the Charts in the report on page 11 

(Quarterly reports do have the forecast) 

Councillors wanted to know when would the Council know about the government 

funding, the Deputy Chief Finance Officer, Georgina Dyer confirmed that they were 

expecting detail on government funding 21 December 2022. 

 

Resolved that the Committee commented on the report and acknowledged that the state of 

the budget was serious. 

The Chair announced that the next item that would be considered at the Committee would 

be Agenda item 9 – Finance Performance, followed by Agenda Item 7, then 6. 

28 Treasury Management Update  

The Chief Finance Officer introduced the Treasury Management Update report. 

The Chair asked the Committee if they had any questions or comments. 

Resolved that the Committee noted the report. 

29 2021/22 Treasury Outturn  

The Chief Finance Officer introduced the 2021/22 Treasury Outturn report, which related to 

last year, summarising that the Cabinet welcomed comments from the Committee. 

Councillors were concerned, but were keen to await the working group outcomes. 

Resolved that the report had been noted. 

30 West Oxfordshire Council Plan 2023 - 2027  

The Strategic Policy and Partnerships Officer, Astrid Harvey introduced the West Oxfordshire 

Council Plan 2023 - 2027, summarising that the outcome of consultation was five key 

priorities. 

The report was welcomed by the Committee and the general feeling was that it was clear and 

focussed. 

Councillors were concerned about sewerage damaging the environment, the Leader of the 

Council, Councillor Graham was in attendance and was able to confirm that working with 

partners and the Planning team would be part of sewerage management moving forward.  

Councillors’ feedback to Cabinet: 



Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

07/December2022 

 

 

 Page 6. Priority 1. Welcomed the emphasis of putting residents first but queried 

whether in the current economic conditions the Plan should concentrate on the 

provision of core services. 

 Page 8. Priority 2. Bullet point 1. ‘Built, blue and green infrastructure’ needed 

clarification as the terms were not understood. 

 Page 10 Priority 3. Bullet point 1. Expand to include sewage over flow and the 

importance of Planning in ensuring adequate sewage services are provide. 

 Page 12. Priority 4. Last bullet point. Revise to read ‘Work with Oxfordshire County 

Council to deliver on our joint committee on active travel and public transport, 

including through improved walking…..’ 

 Overall, an attractive document which is clear and well-focussed.  

 

Councillors also agreed the plan would be challenging and would need to be reviewed in line 

with the changing economic conditions, to enable focus on core services. 

The Strategic Policy and Partnerships Officer confirmed that once the plan had been finalised 

and passed at Council a softer version would be published for the general public. 

Resolved, the Committee commented to Cabinet and noted the report. 

31 Service Performance and Finance Performance Reports 2022-23 Quarter Two  

The Chief Finance Officer introduced the Service Performance and Financial Performance 

reports, concluding that Officers and Cabinet continued to work on getting the budget and 

medium term financial strategy onto a sustainable path. Tough decisions were ahead, as well as 
looking carefully at the growth requests, leisure services contracts and initiatives for incomes 

streams. 

14:55 Councillor Brooker left. 

Councillors discussed the income decline in parking, the Cabinet Member for Finance 

explained that hopefully with enforcement of off street parking fines, there should be an 

increase in income moving forward.  

The overspend on certain budgets concerned Councillors, Democratic Services had an 

overspend which the Deputy Finance was able to give some detail on, but would look into 

further detail and come back to members via email. 

Councillors wanted staff to know that they appreciated the hard work that had gone into 

producing all the budget reporting.   

There were some suggestions made on the performance reporting: 

 Last quarter times to respond was in 5 minutes, this quarter in 2, could there be 

consistency in measurements in future reporting 

 Running commentaries look like they have been cut and pasted from last quarter. 

There were commitments to action, and they are still to action, why were these not 

done, revise the wording in future reporting 

Resolved the 2022/23 Q2 service and financial performance reports were commented upon, 

and had been noted. 

32 Committee Work Programme  

The Chair asked for comments the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2022/2023. 



Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

07/December2022 

 

 

The Committee 

Resolved to note the Scrutiny work programme, with no comments. 

33 Cabinet Work Programme  

The Chair invited comments on the Cabinet Work Programme published November 2022.  

Councillors were concerned that items had dropped off the Cabinet work program, in 

particular: 

 Woodstock – Hensington redevelopment 

 SIL review – replacement of S106 

The Assistant Director for Business Services, Leadership and Management Team, Phil Martin, 

confirmed he would investigate and email the Committee with his findings. 

The Committee 

Resolved to note and commented on the Cabinet work programme. 

The Chair announced a short comfort break at 15:40.  

34 Exclusion of the Publish and Press  

The Chair resumed the meeting at 15:55. 

The Committee Resolved to pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 

4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) 

Regulations 2012 on the grounds that their presence could involve the likely disclosure of 

exempt information as described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972. 

35 Waste Service Review - Briefing on Waste Collection Options Appraisal  

The Assistant Director (Commercial Development), Bill Oddy, briefed on the Waste 

Collection Options Appraisal. The Business Manager - Contracts, Environmental Services, 

Scott Williams, presented a summary of slides to support the options appraisal. 

Councillors had received a confidential report prior to the meeting, that was commissioned 

for an independent waste collection options appraisal, which had concluded with nine options 

to consider. 

Councillors were invited to ask questions and to comment to Cabinet on the options that 

they had been briefed upon, and the independent report. 

Councillors entered into a discussion on the following themes for feedback to Cabinet: 

 Kerbside sorting v collection and recycle centre 

 Levels/rates of contamination 

 Timelines for payback 

 Official bidding process for transparency 

 New bins and bags costs 

 Vehicle options 

 Residents’ learning curve 

 Residents’ ability  

 Staffing costs 

 Gate fees 



Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

07/December2022 

 

 

 Population growth 

 Doorstop service for assisted collections 

 Piloting potential schemes 

The Chair thanked Councillors for discussion points for the feedback to Cabinet as it was 

important to get this right being a vital decision for the Council. 

Resolved that the Committee noted the options appraisal and commented feedback themes 

for Cabinet. 

 

The Meeting closed at 4.52 pm 

 

CHAIR 


